“Settlement Class Member” or “Class Member” means a Person who falls 

within the definition of the Settlement Class and who does not submit a valid Request for 

Exclusion prior to the expiration of the Opt-Out Period. 

1.61. “Settlement Fund” means the sum of Two Million, Four Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($2,450,000.00), to be paid by or on behalf of Panda as 

specified in Section 3.6 of this Agreement, including any interest accrued thereon after 

payment. 

1.62. “Settlement Payment” means any payment to be made to any Participating 

Settlement Class Member on Approved Claims pursuant to Sections 3.11 and 4.2 herein.

[...]

and the Settlement Administrator in order to interpret and enforce the terms, conditions, and 

obligations of this Agreement. 

3.6. Settlement Fund.  

3.6.1. Deposit. Panda shall pay, or cause to be paid through its insurance 

carriers, a payment of Two Million Four Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

($2,450,000.00) into the Settlement Fund 21 Days after the Court enters the Preliminary 

Approval Order and Panda receives a W9 and payment instructions from the Settlement 

Administrator, which shall in part be available to cover reasonable costs associated with the